

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**Case No.: 19-7020**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHANTAL ATTIAS, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, *et al.*,
Appellants,****v.****CAREFIRST, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, Civil
1:15-cv-00882-CRC
Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Robert D. Owen
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
The Grace Building, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10036
RobertOwen@eversheds-sutherland.com
(212) 389-5000 (phone)
(212) 389-5099 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellees

Matthew O. Gatewood
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
700 Sixth St., NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
MatthewGatewood@eversheds-sutherland.com
(202) 383-0122 (phone)
(202) 637-3593 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellees

July 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Must Allege Valid Causes of Action Despite Having Article III Standing.....	6
II. Chantal Attias, Richard Bailey, Latanya Bailey, Lisa Huber, and Andreas Kotzur Fail To Plead Actual Damages, Which Requires Dismissal of Nine of Plaintiffs’ Eleven Causes of Action.	9
A. Chantal Attias, Richard Bailey, Latanya Bailey, Lisa Huber, and Andreas Kotzur Do Not Plead Actual Damages Under Relevant D.C. and State Law.....	13
1. Substantial Threat of Misuse of Personal Information	14
2. Loss of Benefit of the Bargain.....	16
3. “Mitigation Costs”	18
4. Emotional Distress.....	24
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring Tort Claims.	26
A. D.C. Law Does Not Recognize an Independent Duty Giving Rise to Potential Tort Liability Based on Plaintiffs’ Allegations.	27

B. Even If This Court Were To Create and Impose An Independent Tort Duty, Plaintiffs’ Contractual Relationship With CareFirst Bars Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims.....31

C. The Economic Loss Rule Precludes Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims.33

D. D.C. Law Does Not Recognize the Insurer-Insured Relationship as a Fiduciary Relationship, Which Precludes Plaintiffs’ Claim for Breach of a Duty of Confidentiality.36

E. Plaintiffs’ DCCPA Claim Fails Because It Is Duplicative of Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim.....39

F. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Their Fraud Claims with Particularity as Required Under Rule 9.41

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring a Claim For Unjust Enrichment Because They Do Not Allege That Their Contract with CareFirst Is Unenforceable.....42

V. Plaintiffs Cannot Create a HIPAA Private Right of Action.43

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	33, 35
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620, <i>cert. denied</i> (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Austin-Spearman v. AARP & AARP Servs. Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Dist. of Columbia v. DiSalvo</i> , 974 A.2d 868 (D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Brush v. Miami Beach Healthcare Grp. Ltd.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>C & E Servs., Inc. v. Ashland, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10

<i>Cahn v. Antioch Univ.</i> , 482 A.2d 120 (D.C. 1984)	9
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	7, 17
<i>Cent. Armature Works, Inc. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 283 (D.D.C. 1980).....	36
<i>Chambliss v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D. Md. 2016).....	2
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	12
<i>Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 961 A.2d 1080 (D.C. 2008)	31, 36
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1018 (D.D.C. 1994).....	37
<i>Citaramanis v. Hallowell</i> , 613 A.2d 964 (Md. 1992)	12
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Rel. Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011).....	37
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , No. 34136–1–II, 2007 WL 2039077 (Wash. Ct. App. July 17, 2007)	34
<i>Day v. Avery</i> , 548 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>De May v. Moore & Bruce, LLP</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10, 14
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7

<i>Determan v. Johnson</i> , 613 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2000)	34
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Doe v. Medlantic Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 814 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2003)	38
<i>Dresser v. Sunderland Apartments Tenants Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 465 A.2d 835 (D.C. 1983).....	10
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	27
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	20
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	41
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Fogg v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 89 A.3d 510 (D.C. 2014)	36
<i>Forbes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 2006).....	19
<i>Gebretsadike v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Harrington v. Trotman</i> , 983 A.2d 342 (D.C. 2009)	42
<i>Hawkins v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42

<i>Headfirst Baseball LLC v. Elwood</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	26
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	24
<i>Hendricks v. DSW Shoe Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 775 (W.D. Mich. 2006)	19
<i>High v. McLean Fin. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1561 (D.D.C. 1987).....	37
<i>Hillbroom v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 17 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011)	10
<i>Hoffman v. Stamper</i> , 867 A.2d 276 (Md. 2005).....	25
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2011).....	43
<i>In re Arby’s Rest. Grp. Inc. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-0514-AT, 2018 WL 2128441 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 5, 2018).....	29
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-MD-2583-TWT, 2016 WL 2897520 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2016)	29
<i>In re U.S. Office Prods. Sec. Litig.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....	41
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 881 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 14
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	41

<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	18
<i>Jacobson v. Hofgard</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	28
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2017).....	31
<i>Kitt v. Capital Concerts, Inc.</i> , 742 A.2d 856 (D.C. 1999)	10, 24
<i>Knight v. Furlow</i> , 553 A.2d 1232 (D.C. 1989).....	10
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 406 F. App’x 129 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 916 A.2d 257 (Md. 2007)	11
<i>Logan v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2004).....	43
<i>McKenzie v. Allconnect, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 810 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....	29
<i>Messina v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 2 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 14
<i>Nguyen v. Voorthuis Opticians, Inc.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....	9

<i>Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	37
<i>Plesha v. Ferguson</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31
<i>Polk v. Crown Auto, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009)	10, 15, 18, 19, 26, 38
<i>Razuki v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1718-LAB, 2018 WL 2761818 (S.D. Cal. June 8, 2018)	7
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sager v. Hous. Comm’n of Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Md. 2012).....	25
<i>Shafran v. Harley-Davidson</i> , No. 07-cv-1365, 2008 WL 763177 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	19
<i>Slinski v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	39, 41
<i>Sloan v. Urban Title Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Smith v. Henderson</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 16, 18
<i>Tomasello v. Rubin</i> , 167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Tolson v. The Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>Unchageri v. CareFirst of Maryland, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1068, 2016 WL 8255012 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016).....	2
<i>U.S. OPM Data Security Breach Litigation</i> ,	

No. 17-5217, 2019 WL 2552955 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2019).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985)	38
<i>Wetzel v. Capital City Real Estate, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 1000 (D.C. 2013)	10
<i>W.G. Cornell Co. of Wash., D.C. v. Ceramic Coating Co., Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 990, 993 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Whitt v. Am. Pro. Constr., P.C.</i> , 157 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2017)	35
<i>Worix v. MedAssets, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	8
<i>Ying Qing Lu v. Lezell</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	37
Statutes	
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3853(a).....	11
D.C. Code. Ann. § 28-3852(a).....	11
D.C. Consumer Protection Act	1, 5, 39, 40, 41, 43
D.C. Data Breach Notification Statute.....	1, 3
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.....	5, 43, 44
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408(a).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-3504	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12C-6.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1349.19.....	11
R.I. Gen. Law, tit. 11-49.3.4	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-2107	11

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204(A).....12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 243511

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.255.010.....11

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 134.9811

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 823

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)5, 26, 41, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

Press Release, Office of the Att’y Gen. for the District of Columbia,
 AG Racine Introduces Legislation to Protect District Residents’
 Personal Data (Mar. 21, 2019), <https://oag.dc.gov/release/ag-racine-introduces-legislation-protect-district>.....27
